IHCP bulletin

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BT2023172 **DECEMBER 12. 2023**

IHCP announces new updates to the 2024 Physician Fee Schedule

As described in Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) Bulletin BT2023149, the Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP) Rate Equalization Project is underway to equalize provider reimbursement for physician and ancillary services across all Indiana Medicaid programs, effective Jan. 1, 2024. In conjunction with BT2023149, four preview fee schedules were posted on the IHCP Fee Schedules page at in.gov/ medicaid/providers, showing the 2024 rates for physician services, durable medical equipment (DME) and medical supplies, nonemergency medical transportation (NEMT), and dental services.



The IHCP has made changes to some of the previously announced 2024 rates for physician services, including changes to some of the vision codes (V-codes) and some of the medical service codes related to prosthetic and orthotic service codes (L-codes). An updated version of the Physician Services 2024 Fee Schedule has been posted on the IHCP Fee Schedules page at in.gov/medicaid/providers. Changes appear in the rows with highlighted codes. The IHCP also added additional codes, including laboratory codes, to the updated Physician Services 2024 Fee Schedule.

The IHCP would also like to clarify the Durable Medical Equipment (DME) and Medical Supplies 2024 Fee Schedule for DME providers. The rates utilized in the HIP Rate Equalization Project represent the lowest rate between the Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) rural, DMEPOS urban, or competitive bidding area (CBA) file published by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for Jan. 1, 2023.

As a reminder, the HIP Rate Equalization Project impacts rates for physician and ancillary services listed in this bulletin. The project does not impact rates for inpatient hospital, outpatient hospital or pharmacy services.

See HIP Rate Equalization Frequently Asked Questions for more information.

If you have questions, please send them via email to FSSA.IHCPReimbursement@fssa.in.gov.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the IHCP Bulletins page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

